PUBLIC HEARING AND WORK SESSION:
HB 2228, HB 2231, HB 2232, HB 2237-A, HB 2095-A
TAPES # 128A, 129A

SENATE FINANCE & REVENUE COMMITTEE
TAPE INDEX
MAY 21, 2007 8:45 AM STATE CAPITOL BUILDING

Members Present: Sen. Gary George, Vice Chair
Sen. Ginny Burdick
Sen. Rod Monroe

Members Excused:
Sen. Bruce Starr

Sen. Ryan Deckert, Chair

Witnesses Present: John Phillips, Department of Revenue

Gregg Thummel, Department of Revenue

Jeff Bodenweiser, Captain, U.S. Marine Corps, Retired
John Fletcher, Oregon Housing and Community Services

Phil Donovan, Association of Oregon Housing Authorities

James Hackett, Executive Director, Linn-Benton Housing Authority

Jenelle Barton, Deputy Legislative Counsel

Staff Present:

Paul Warner, Legislative Revenue Officer

Mary Ayala, Economist
Barbara Guardino, Committee Assistant

TAPE 128, SIDE A

004 Chair G. George Calls meeting to order at 8:50 a.m. Opens public hearing on HB 2228.
PUBLIC HEARING, HB 2228

010 Ayala Mary Ayala, Economist (Exhibit A)

020 Phillips John Phillips, Department of Revenue (Exhibit B)

047 Sen. Monroe

049 Chair George Closes public hearing on HB 2228. Opens public hearing on HB 2231.
PUBLIC HEARING, HB 2231

053 Ayala Exhibits Cand D

064 Chair George

065 Thummel Gregg Thummel, Department of Revenue (Exhibit E)

080 Sen. Monroe

084 Thummel

086 Chair George Closes public hearing on HB 2231. Opens public hearing on HB 2232.
PUBLIC HEARING, HB 2232

092 Ayala Exhibits F and G

095 Thummel Exhibit H

127 Sen. Monroe

131 Thummel

142 Sen. Monroe

144 Chair George Closes public hearing on HB 2232. Opens public hearing on HB 2237-A.

PUBLIC HEARING, HB 2237-A




150
163
171
193
195
202
204
211
268
285
364
374
375
381
398
405
413
419
433
443
448
459
463
465
470

Ayala

Chair George
Phillips

Sen. Monroe
Phillips

Sen. Monroe
Phillips
Bodenweiser
Phillips
Bodenweiser
Sen. Monroe
Bodenweiser
Chair George
Bodenweiser
Chair George
Bodenweiser
Chair George
Phillips
Bodenweiser
Sen. Monroe
Bodenweiser
Chair George
Bodenweiser
Chair George
Sen. Burdick

TAPE 129, SIDE A

021

023

029

034

036

038

042

045

049

Sen. Monroe

Chair George

Chair George

Sen. Monroe

Chair George

Chair George

Sen. Monroe

Chair George

Chair George

Exhibits | and J

Exhibit K

Jeff Bodenweiser, Captain, U.S. Marine Corps, Retired

Closes public hearing on HB 2237-A. Opens work session on HB 2228.

WORK SESSION, HB 2228

MOTION: MOVED HB 2228 TO THE SENATE FLOOR WITH A DO PASS
RECOMMENDATION

ROLL CALL VOTE: MOTION PASSES: VOTE: 3-0-2

VOTING AYE: BURDICK, MONROE, GEORGE

EXCUSED: STARR, DECKERT

Closes work session on HB 2228. Opens work session on HB 2231.

WORK SESSION: HB 2231

MOTION: MOVED HB 2231 TO THE SENATE FLOOR WITH A DO PASS
RECOMMENDATION

ROLL CALL VOTE: MOTION PASSES: VOTE: 3-0-2

VOTING AYE: BURDICK, MONROE, GEORGE

EXCUSED: STARR, DECKERT

Closes work session on HB 2231. Opens work session on HB 2232.

WORK SESSION, HB 2232

MOTION: MOVED HB 2232 TO THE SENATE FLOOR WITH A DO PASS
RECOMMENDATION

ROLL CALL VOTE: MOTION PASSES: VOTE: 3-0-2

VOTING AYE: BURDICK, MONROE, GEORGE

EXCUSED: STARR, DECKERT

Closes work session on HB 2232. Opens public hearing on HB 2095-A.



053
076
079
095
096
105
107
108
109
121
125
195
199
213
216
217
220
297
304
306
310
316
323

332
336
340
392
393
394
402

405

413

Tape Index Submitted by:

Ayala

Chair George
Ayala

Chair George
Sen. Monroe
Ayala

Sen. Monroe
Ayala

Sen. Monroe
Chair George
Fletcher

Sen. Burdick
Donovan
Sen. Burdick
Donovan
Chair George
Donovan
Hackett
Chair George
Hackett
Chair George
Sen. Burdick
Chair

Phillips

Chair George
Barton

Chair George
Sen. Burdick
Sen. Monroe
Chair George

Sen. Monroe

Chair George

Chair George

PUBLIC HEARING, HB 2095-A

Exhibits L and M

John Fletcher, Oregon Housing and Community Services (Exhibit N)

Phil Donovan, Association of Oregon Housing Authorities (Exhibit O)

James Hackett, Executive Director, Linn-Benton Housing Authority

Closes public hearing on HB 2095-A. Reopens public hearing on HB
2237-A.

PUBLIC HEARING ON HB 2237-A

Committee stands at ease at 9:40 a.m. Reconvenes at 9:45 a.m.
Jenelle Barton, Deputy Legislative Counsel

Closes public hearing on HB 2237-A. Opens work session on HB 2237-A.

WORK SESSION, HB 2237-A

MOTION: MOVED HB 2237-A TO THE SENATE FLOOR WITH A DO
PASS RECOMMENDATION

ORDER: ROLL CALL VOTE: MOTION PASSES 3-0-2
VOTING AYE: BURDICK, MONROE, GEORGE
EXCUSED: STARR, DECKERT

Closes work session on HB 2237-A. Adjourns meeting at 9:50 a.m.

Barbara J. Guardino, Committee Assistant

Exhibit Summary:

A. HB 2228, Staff Measure Summary, 5/18/07, Ayala



BOZEr AR T OmmUNw

HB 2228, Filing Extensions, Oregon Department of Revenue, 5/21/07, Phillips

HB 2231, Revenue Impact of Proposed Legislation, 2/2/07, Ayala

HB 2231, Staff Measure Summary, 5/18/07, Ayala

HB 2231,Deadline Extension, Department of Revenue, 5/18/07, Thummel

HB 2232, Staff Measure Summary, 5/18/07, Ayala

HB 2232, Revenue Impact of Proposed Legislation, 3/2/07, Ayala

HB 2232, Penalty Waiver/First Time Filers, Department of Revenue, 5/21/07, Thummel

HB 2237-A, Staff Measure Summary, 5/18/07, Ayala

HB 2237-A, Revenue Impact of Proposed Legislation, 3/12/07, Ayala

HB 2237-A, Disabled Veterans Filing Requirements, Department of Revenue, 5/18/07, Phillips
HB 2095-A, Staff Measure Summary, 5/21/07, Ayala

HB 2095-A4 amendments, 4/17/07, Ayala

HB 2095-A, testimony of John Fletcher, Oregon Housing and Community Services, 5/21/07

HB 2095-A, Association of Oregon Housing Authorities, “Success has a home”, 5/21/07, Donovan
HB 2095-A, Association of Oregon Housing Authorities, “Creating Stable Housing Opportunities”, Donovan



