PUBLIC HEARING AND WORK SESSION: HB 2228, HB 2231, HB 2232, HB 2237-A, HB 2095-A TAPES # 128A, 129A

## SENATE FINANCE & REVENUE COMMITTEE TAPE INDEX MAY 21, 2007 8:45 AM STATE CAPITOL BUILDING

Members Present: Sen. Gary George, Vice Chair Sen. Ginny Burdick Sen. Rod Monroe

Members Excused: Sen. Ryan Deckert, Chair Sen. Bruce Starr

Witnesses Present: John Phillips, Department of Revenue Gregg Thummel, Department of Revenue Jeff Bodenweiser, Captain, U.S. Marine Corps, Retired John Fletcher, Oregon Housing and Community Services Phil Donovan, Association of Oregon Housing Authorities James Hackett, Executive Director, Linn-Benton Housing Authority Jenelle Barton, Deputy Legislative Counsel

Staff Present: Paul Warner, Legislative Revenue Officer Mary Ayala, Economist Barbara Guardino, Committee Assistant

## TAPE 128, SIDE A Chair G. George 004 Calls meeting to order at 8:50 a.m. Opens public hearing on HB 2228. **PUBLIC HEARING, HB 2228** Mary Ayala, Economist (Exhibit A) 010 Ayala Phillips John Phillips, Department of Revenue (Exhibit B) 020 047 Sen. Monroe Chair George Closes public hearing on HB 2228. Opens public hearing on HB 2231. 049 PUBLIC HEARING, HB 2231 Ayala 053 Exhibits C and D Chair George 064 065 Thummel Gregg Thummel, Department of Revenue (Exhibit E) Sen. Monroe 080 Thummel 084 Chair George Closes public hearing on HB 2231. Opens public hearing on HB 2232. 086 **PUBLIC HEARING, HB 2232** 092 Exhibits F and G Ayala Thummel 095 Exhibit H Sen. Monroe 127 131 Thummel Sen. Monroe 142

144 Chair George

Closes public hearing on HB 2232. Opens public hearing on HB 2237-A.

## PUBLIC HEARING, HB 2237-A

150	Ayala	Exhibits I and J		
163	Chair George			
171 193	Phillips Sen. Monroe	Exhibit K		
195	Phillips			
202	Sen. Monroe			
204	Phillips			
211	Bodenweiser	Jeff Bodenweiser, Captain, U.S. Marine Corps, Retired		
268	Phillips			
285	Bodenweiser			
364	Sen. Monroe			
374	Bodenweiser			
375	Chair George			
381	Bodenweiser			
398 405	Chair George			
405 413	Bodenweiser Chair George			
419	Phillips			
433	Bodenweiser			
443	Sen. Monroe			
448	Bodenweiser			
459	Chair George			
463	Bodenweiser			
465	Chair George	Closes public hearing on HB 2237-A. Opens work session on HB 2228.		
470	Sen. Burdick			
- TAPE 12	29, SIDE <u>A</u>			
WORK SESSION, HB 2228				
021	Sen. Monroe	MOTION: MOVED HB 2228 TO THE SENATE FLOOR WITH A DO PASS		
021 023	Sen. Monroe Chair George	MOTION: MOVED HB 2228 TO THE SENATE FLOOR WITH A DO PASS RECOMMENDATION ROLL CALL VOTE: MOTION PASSES: VOTE: 3-0-2		
		RECOMMENDATION ROLL CALL VOTE: MOTION PASSES: VOTE: 3-0-2 VOTING AYE: BURDICK, MONROE, GEORGE		
		RECOMMENDATION ROLL CALL VOTE: MOTION PASSES: VOTE: 3-0-2		
		RECOMMENDATION ROLL CALL VOTE: MOTION PASSES: VOTE: 3-0-2 VOTING AYE: BURDICK, MONROE, GEORGE		
023	Chair George	RECOMMENDATION ROLL CALL VOTE: MOTION PASSES: VOTE: 3-0-2 VOTING AYE: BURDICK, MONROE, GEORGE EXCUSED: STARR, DECKERT Closes work session on HB 2228. Opens work session on HB 2231.		
023 029	Chair George Chair George	RECOMMENDATION ROLL CALL VOTE: MOTION PASSES: VOTE: 3-0-2 VOTING AYE: BURDICK, MONROE, GEORGE EXCUSED: STARR, DECKERT Closes work session on HB 2228. Opens work session on HB 2231. WORK SESSION: HB 2231		
023	Chair George	RECOMMENDATION ROLL CALL VOTE: MOTION PASSES: VOTE: 3-0-2 VOTING AYE: BURDICK, MONROE, GEORGE EXCUSED: STARR, DECKERT Closes work session on HB 2228. Opens work session on HB 2231.		
023 029	Chair George Chair George	RECOMMENDATION ROLL CALL VOTE: MOTION PASSES: VOTE: 3-0-2 VOTING AYE: BURDICK, MONROE, GEORGE EXCUSED: STARR, DECKERT Closes work session on HB 2228. Opens work session on HB 2231. <u>WORK SESSION: HB 2231</u> MOTION: MOVED HB 2231 TO THE SENATE FLOOR WITH A DO PASS		
023 029 034	Chair George Chair George Sen. Monroe	RECOMMENDATION ROLL CALL VOTE: MOTION PASSES: VOTE: 3-0-2 VOTING AYE: BURDICK, MONROE, GEORGE EXCUSED: STARR, DECKERT Closes work session on HB 2228. Opens work session on HB 2231. <u>WORK SESSION: HB 2231</u> MOTION: MOVED HB 2231 TO THE SENATE FLOOR WITH A DO PASS RECOMMENDATION		
023 029 034	Chair George Chair George Sen. Monroe	RECOMMENDATION ROLL CALL VOTE: MOTION PASSES: VOTE: 3-0-2 VOTING AYE: BURDICK, MONROE, GEORGE EXCUSED: STARR, DECKERT Closes work session on HB 2228. Opens work session on HB 2231. <u>WORK SESSION: HB 2231</u> MOTION: MOVED HB 2231 TO THE SENATE FLOOR WITH A DO PASS RECOMMENDATION ROLL CALL VOTE: MOTION PASSES: VOTE: 3-0-2		
023 029 034	Chair George Chair George Sen. Monroe	RECOMMENDATION ROLL CALL VOTE: MOTION PASSES: VOTE: 3-0-2 VOTING AYE: BURDICK, MONROE, GEORGE EXCUSED: STARR, DECKERT Closes work session on HB 2228. Opens work session on HB 2231. <u>WORK SESSION: HB 2231</u> MOTION: MOVED HB 2231 TO THE SENATE FLOOR WITH A DO PASS RECOMMENDATION ROLL CALL VOTE: MOTION PASSES: VOTE: 3-0-2 VOTING AYE: BURDICK, MONROE, GEORGE		
023 029 034 036	Chair George Chair George Sen. Monroe Chair George	RECOMMENDATION ROLL CALL VOTE: MOTION PASSES: VOTE: 3-0-2 VOTING AYE: BURDICK, MONROE, GEORGE EXCUSED: STARR, DECKERT Closes work session on HB 2228. Opens work session on HB 2231. <u>WORK SESSION: HB 2231</u> MOTION: MOVED HB 2231 TO THE SENATE FLOOR WITH A DO PASS RECOMMENDATION ROLL CALL VOTE: MOTION PASSES: VOTE: 3-0-2 VOTING AYE: BURDICK, MONROE, GEORGE EXCUSED: STARR, DECKERT Closes work session on HB 2231. Opens work session on HB 2232.		
023 029 034 036	Chair George Chair George Sen. Monroe Chair George Chair George	RECOMMENDATION ROLL CALL VOTE: MOTION PASSES: VOTE: 3-0-2 VOTING AYE: BURDICK, MONROE, GEORGE EXCUSED: STARR, DECKERT Closes work session on HB 2228. Opens work session on HB 2231. WORK SESSION: HB 2231 MOTION: MOVED HB 2231 TO THE SENATE FLOOR WITH A DO PASS RECOMMENDATION ROLL CALL VOTE: MOTION PASSES: VOTE: 3-0-2 VOTING AYE: BURDICK, MONROE, GEORGE EXCUSED: STARR, DECKERT Closes work session on HB 2231. Opens work session on HB 2232. WORK SESSION, HB 2231		
023 029 034 036	Chair George Chair George Sen. Monroe Chair George	RECOMMENDATION   ROLL CALL VOTE: MOTION PASSES: VOTE: 3-0-2   VOTING AYE: BURDICK, MONROE, GEORGE   EXCUSED: STARR, DECKERT   Closes work session on HB 2228. Opens work session on HB 2231.   WORK SESSION: HB 2231   MOTION: MOVED HB 2231 TO THE SENATE FLOOR WITH A DO PASS   RECOMMENDATION   ROLL CALL VOTE: MOTION PASSES: VOTE: 3-0-2   VOTING AYE: BURDICK, MONROE, GEORGE   EXCUSED: STARR, DECKERT   Closes work session on HB 2231. Opens work session on HB 2232.   WORK SESSION, HB 2232   MOTION: MOVED HB 2232 TO THE SENATE FLOOR WITH A DO PASS		
023 029 034 036 038 042	Chair George Chair George Sen. Monroe Chair George Chair George Sen. Monroe	RECOMMENDATION ROLL CALL VOTE: MOTION PASSES: VOTE: 3-0-2 VOTING AYE: BURDICK, MONROE, GEORGE EXCUSED: STARR, DECKERT Closes work session on HB 2228. Opens work session on HB 2231. <u>WORK SESSION: HB 2231</u> MOTION: MOVED HB 2231 TO THE SENATE FLOOR WITH A DO PASS RECOMMENDATION ROLL CALL VOTE: MOTION PASSES: VOTE: 3-0-2 VOTING AYE: BURDICK, MONROE, GEORGE EXCUSED: STARR, DECKERT Closes work session on HB 2231. Opens work session on HB 2232. <u>WORK SESSION, HB 2232</u> MOTION: MOVED HB 2232 TO THE SENATE FLOOR WITH A DO PASS RECOMMENDATION		
023 029 034 036 038	Chair George Chair George Sen. Monroe Chair George Chair George	RECOMMENDATION   ROLL CALL VOTE: MOTION PASSES: VOTE: 3-0-2   VOTING AYE: BURDICK, MONROE, GEORGE   EXCUSED: STARR, DECKERT   Closes work session on HB 2228. Opens work session on HB 2231.   WORK SESSION: HB 2231   MOTION: MOVED HB 2231 TO THE SENATE FLOOR WITH A DO PASS   RECOMMENDATION   ROLL CALL VOTE: MOTION PASSES: VOTE: 3-0-2   VOTING AYE: BURDICK, MONROE, GEORGE   EXCUSED: STARR, DECKERT   Closes work session on HB 2231. Opens work session on HB 2232.   WORK SESSION, HB 2232   MOTION: MOVED HB 2232 TO THE SENATE FLOOR WITH A DO PASS		
023 029 034 036 038 042	Chair George Chair George Sen. Monroe Chair George Chair George Sen. Monroe	RECOMMENDATION ROLL CALL VOTE: MOTION PASSES: VOTE: 3-0-2 VOTING AYE: BURDICK, MONROE, GEORGE EXCUSED: STARR, DECKERT Closes work session on HB 2228. Opens work session on HB 2231. <u>WORK SESSION: HB 2231</u> MOTION: MOVED HB 2231 TO THE SENATE FLOOR WITH A DO PASS RECOMMENDATION ROLL CALL VOTE: MOTION PASSES: VOTE: 3-0-2 VOTING AYE: BURDICK, MONROE, GEORGE EXCUSED: STARR, DECKERT Closes work session on HB 2231. Opens work session on HB 2232. <u>WORK SESSION, HB 2232</u> MOTION: MOVED HB 2232 TO THE SENATE FLOOR WITH A DO PASS RECOMMENDATION ROLL CALL VOTE: MOTION PASSES: VOTE: 3-0-2		
023 029 034 036 038 042 045	Chair George Chair George Sen. Monroe Chair George Chair George Sen. Monroe Chair George	RECOMMENDATION ROLL CALL VOTE: MOTION PASSES: VOTE: 3-0-2 VOTING AYE: BURDICK, MONROE, GEORGE EXCUSED: STARR, DECKERT Closes work session on HB 2228. Opens work session on HB 2231. <u>WORK SESSION: HB 2231</u> MOTION: MOVED HB 2231 TO THE SENATE FLOOR WITH A DO PASS RECOMMENDATION ROLL CALL VOTE: MOTION PASSES: VOTE: 3-0-2 VOTING AYE: BURDICK, MONROE, GEORGE EXCUSED: STARR, DECKERT Closes work session on HB 2231. Opens work session on HB 2232. <u>WORK SESSION, HB 2232</u> MOTION: MOVED HB 2232 TO THE SENATE FLOOR WITH A DO PASS RECOMMENDATION ROLL CALL VOTE: MOTION PASSES: VOTE: 3-0-2 VOTING AYE: BURDICK, MONROE, GEORGE EXCUSED: STARR, DECKERT		
023 029 034 036 038 042	Chair George Chair George Sen. Monroe Chair George Chair George Sen. Monroe	RECOMMENDATION ROLL CALL VOTE: MOTION PASSES: VOTE: 3-0-2 VOTING AYE: BURDICK, MONROE, GEORGE EXCUSED: STARR, DECKERT Closes work session on HB 2228. Opens work session on HB 2231. <u>WORK SESSION: HB 2231</u> MOTION: MOVED HB 2231 TO THE SENATE FLOOR WITH A DO PASS RECOMMENDATION ROLL CALL VOTE: MOTION PASSES: VOTE: 3-0-2 VOTING AYE: BURDICK, MONROE, GEORGE EXCUSED: STARR, DECKERT Closes work session on HB 2231. Opens work session on HB 2232. <u>WORK SESSION, HB 2232</u> MOTION: MOVED HB 2232 TO THE SENATE FLOOR WITH A DO PASS RECOMMENDATION ROLL CALL VOTE: MOTION PASSES: VOTE: 3-0-2 VOTING AYE: BURDICK, MONROE, GEORGE EXCUSED: STARR, DECKERT		

-

## PUBLIC HEARING, HB 2095-A

053 076 079 095 096 105 107 108 109 121	Ayala Chair George Ayala Chair George Sen. Monroe Ayala Sen. Monroe Ayala Sen. Monroe Chair George	Exhibits L and M		
125 195	Fletcher Sen. Burdick	John Fletcher, Oregon Housing and Community Services (Exhibit N)		
199 213 216 217 220	Donovan Sen. Burdick Donovan Chair George Donovan	Phil Donovan, Association of Oregon Housing Authorities (Exhibit O)		
297 304 306 310 316	Hackett Chair George Hackett Chair George Sen. Burdick	James Hackett, Executive Director, Linn-Benton Housing Authority		
323	Chair	Closes public hearing on HB 2095-A. Reopens public hearing on HB 2237-A.		
PUBLIC HEARING ON HB 2237-A				
332 336 340 392 393 394	Phillips Chair George Barton Chair George Sen. Burdick Sen. Monroe	Committee stands at ease at 9:40 a.m. Reconvenes at 9:45 a.m. Jenelle Barton, Deputy Legislative Counsel		
402	Chair George	Closes public hearing on HB 2237-A. Opens work session on HB 2237-A.		
WORK SESSION, HB 2237-A				
405	Sen. Monroe	MOTION: MOVED HB 2237-A TO THE SENATE FLOOR WITH A DO PASS RECOMMENDATION		
413	Chair George	ORDER: ROLL CALL VOTE: MOTION PASSES 3-0-2 VOTING AYE: BURDICK, MONROE, GEORGE EXCUSED: STARR, DECKERT		
	Chair George	Closes work session on HB 2237-A. Adjourns meeting at 9:50 a.m.		
Tape Index Submitted by:				

Barbara J. Guardino, Committee Assistant

Exhibit Summary: A. HB 2228, Staff Measure Summary, 5/18/07, Ayala

- B. HB 2228, Filing Extensions, Oregon Department of Revenue, 5/21/07, Phillips
- C. HB 2231, Revenue Impact of Proposed Legislation, 2/2/07, Ayala
- D. HB 2231, Staff Measure Summary, 5/18/07, Ayala
- E. HB 2231, Deadline Extension, Department of Revenue, 5/18/07, Thummel
- F. HB 2232, Staff Measure Summary, 5/18/07, Ayala
- G. HB 2232, Revenue Impact of Proposed Legislation, 3/2/07, Ayala
- H. HB 2232, Penalty Waiver/First Time Filers, Department of Revenue, 5/21/07, Thummel
- I. HB 2237-A, Staff Measure Summary, 5/18/07, Ayala
- J. HB 2237-A, Revenue Impact of Proposed Legislation, 3/12/07, Ayala
- K. HB 2237-A, Disabled Veterans Filing Requirements, Department of Revenue, 5/18/07, Phillips
- L. HB 2095-A, Staff Measure Summary, 5/21/07, Ayala
- M. HB 2095-A4 amendments, 4/17/07, Ayala
- N. HB 2095-A, testimony of John Fletcher, Oregon Housing and Community Services, 5/21/07
- O. HB 2095-A, Association of Oregon Housing Authorities, "Success has a home", 5/21/07, Donovan
- P. HB 2095-A, Association of Oregon Housing Authorities, "Creating Stable Housing Opportunities", Donovan